

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICO SANDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DYLON RADTKE, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

ARIEL N. VOLPE

LINDSAY R. FISHER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

ELIZABETH G. BENTLEY

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

90 South Seventh Street,

Suite 4950

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 217-8800

ebentley@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT, AS CONFIRMED BY OTHER COURTS.....	11
A. A juvenile offender’s age must be considered as a mitigating factor when imposing a life sentence with a remote possibility of parole	11
B. The decision below conflicts with decisions of other courts that recognize <i>Miller</i> ’s mandate that youth matters in sentencing a juvenile to a life sentence with the possibility of parole	16
C. Courts that disagree read <i>Miller</i> too narrowly or do not engage with <i>Miller</i> ’s foundational premise	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The decision below is wrong.....	23
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Nov. 30, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Oct. 2, 2020)	14a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (Aug. 8, 2020).....	17a
APPENDIX D: Decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals (Aug. 5, 2014)	33a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of Sentencing, Wisconsin Circuit Court (Apr. 25, 1997)	41a
APPENDIX F: Transcript of Adjournment Proceedings, Wisconsin Circuit Court (June 11, 1996)	93a
APPENDIX G: Psychological Evaluation (Oct. 5, 2004).....	102a
APPENDIX H: Psychological Evaluation (July 21, 1997)	106a
APPENDIX I: Psychological Evaluation (Oct. 2, 1995).....	110a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Brief in Support of Habeas Corpus Petition, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (May 2, 2017)	124a
APPENDIX K: Brief of Defendant-Appellant, Wisconsin Court of Appeals (Mar. 31, 2013).....	151a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowling v. Dir., Va. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , 556 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 140 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	24
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	3, 14, 18, 25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 880 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Link</i> , 482 P.3d 28 (Or. 2021) (en banc)	20, 22
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	17, 23
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2020 WL 7501940 (Ohio Dec. 22, 2020)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 941 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>White v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019)	22
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	24
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	24
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553	16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 9, 24
Wis. Stat. § 302.11 (1995-1996)	8
Wis. Stat. § 304.06 (1993-1994)	8, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15, 16
Nazgol Ghandnoosh, <i>Delaying a Second Chance: The Declining Prospects for Parole on Life Sentences</i> , The Sentencing Project (Jan. 2017)	9
Human Rights Watch, <i>Against All Odds: Prison Conditions for Youth Offenders Serving Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States</i> (2012)	31
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty Int’l, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005).....	30, 31
Cara Lombardo, <i>Juvenile Offenders in Legal Limbo Despite Supreme Court Rulings</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Oct. 22, 2016)	8
Lawrence Steinberg et al., <i>Psychosocial Maturity and Desistance From Crime in a Sample of Serious Juvenile Offenders</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (March 2015).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1	19
Virginia Parole Board Policy Manual (Oct. 1, 2006)	21
